Radiation Therapy segment stood at 9.2 % (2014: 8.5 %), 10.9 % for the cyclotron division (2014: 9.9 %), 10.9 %
for the equipment division (2014: 9.9 %), and at 9.9 % for the CGUs in the Isotope Products segment (2014:
11.2 %) (see also Note 3).

Notes

94   Annual Report 2015 | Eckert & Ziegler

The outcome of the other impairment tests as of December 31, 2015 was that, based on the recoverable
amounts of the respective goodwill positions, there is no need for impairment (2014: likewise no impairment
need).

The outcome of the impairment test for the goodwill of the CGUs in the Isotope Products segment was that
there are no conceivable potential changes to the primary assumptions that could result in the carrying
amount of the goodwill exceeding the recoverable amount. No scenario analysis was conducted for the good-
will in the cyclotron division and equipment division as the respective values in the Group are not considered
to be significant.

For the impairment test of the goodwill of the Radiation Therapy segment, a scenario analysis was performed
that led to the following results:

Change compared to the
base scenario

Base
scenario

Scenario
1

Scenario
2

Scenario
3

Scenario
4

Scenario
5

Change in revenues 0 % – 5 % – 10 % 0 % 0 % – 10 %

Change in cost of sales 0 % – 4 % – 8 % 0 % 0 % – 8 %

Change in WACC 0 % 0 % 0 % + 2 % + 4 % + 3 %

Cumulative revenues
over 5 years 100 % 95 % 90 % 100 % 100 % 90 %

Cumulative EBIT over 5 years 100 % 73 % 45 % 100 % 100 % 45 %

Cumulative FCF over 5 years 100 % 81 % 61 % 100 % 100 % 61 %

Calculated goodwill 100 % 80 % 61 % 77 % 63 % 42 %

Calculated goodwill (EZAG
share) in relation to book value 1.09 0.88 0.66 0.84 0.69 0.46

Impairment need no yes yes yes yes yes

b) As of December 31 of fiscal years 2015 and 2014, amortized intangible assets consist of the following:

(1) Acquired intangible assets

2015
€ thousand

Remaining
amortization

period
2014

€ thousand

Costumer relationships 3,781 1–15 years 4,790

Licenses/software/permits 3,680 1–8 years 4,093

Patents/technology 1,625 1–15 years 2,933

As of December 31 9,086 11,816

(2) Company-produced intangible assets

2015
€ thousand

Remaining
amortization

period
2014

€ thousand

Capitalized development costs (ongoing projects) 8 3,645

Technology 3,987 4–6 Jahre 230